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Broadside Issue
2] Baldwin, James. Break the Chains … From An Open Letter to My Sister,
Miss Angela Davis.
Folio sheet (measuring 3 5/16 by 17 inches), printed on recto only, illustrated
(reproducing a photograph, captioned 'The Soledad Brothers'). [United
States]: [No Publisher], [circa 1970]. First edition (under this title). Folded
once horizontally (as issued?); slight bumped at left fold, and at tips of
corners, else a near fine copy.
[333597] Sold

African Methodist Episcopal Church Ephemera
1] African Methodist Episcopal Church. [Partlyprinted quarterly membership ticket to the
African Methodist Episcopal Church, issued to
William Stratton, and signed by minister G.
Greely].
Printed recto only within ornamental border.
Approx. 2-1/4 x 3-1/2 inches. [Philadelphia]:
African Methodist Episcopal Church, Spring 1844.
Ticket has a few small nicks to extremities (not
affecting text or writing), early tears (with archival
mend on verso); just a good copy of a scarce,
fragile item.
[339249] $300
Accomplished for William Stratton (who seems to have
been involved with the Lombard Street School), and
Signed by George Greely. Greely is listed (twice) as in
attendance at the Philadelphia Conference of the
African Methodist Episcopal Church, in 1841
("admitted on trial") and 1843 ("admitted to full
connection") [see Handy, Scraps of African Methodist
Episcopal Church History, p. 142 and p. 150].

Click the photos for full descriptions and
additional images online

Not noted by Lepper; but see Lepper (p. 18), noting an "offprint" issued under the
title, 'An Open Letter to My Sister, Miss Angela Davis' (published in the same
year?), reprinted from The New York Review of Books. A scarce publication; no
holdings noted by OCLC (under this title).
Baldwin's Powerful First Book of Essays, In Jacket
3] Baldwin, James. Notes of a Native Son.
175 pp. 8vo. Boston: The Beacon Press, 1955. First edition. Red linen-covered
boards, near fine, with ownership signature to front pastedown and slightest
foxing on endpapers; dust-jacket with one stain on the front, a crease along
the top edge, a couple of closed tears and general rubbing, fading to spine,
and some foxing on inside of spine; very good.
[338693] Sold
Baldwin's second book and his first collection of
essays, the form for which he would be known.
Written from 1948 to 1955, when Baldwin was
still in his twenties, these essays first appeared
in Commentary, Harper's, The New Leader,
Partisan Review, and The Reporter. Langston
Hughes, reviewing the book for the New York
Times, said that "Few American writers handle
words more effectively in the essay form than
James Baldwin." One of the most important
books written on the subject of blackness in
America.

"The most famous of all the shipboard revolts," with the Remarkable Frontispiece
4] Barber, John W. A History of the Amistad Captives: Being a Circumstantial Account of the Capture of the Spanish Schooner Amistad.
Folding frontispiece, with thirty-eight wood-engraved silhouette portraits, one wood-engraved map, and two illustrations. 32pp. 8vo. New Haven, Ct: E. L. & J. W.
Barber, 1840. First edition. Original plain wrappers. Wrapper lightly soiled, a few small chips, spine mostly perished and with glue residue along spine. Scattered
light foxing, offsetting from rear wrapper to final page. Very good. Sabin 3324; Dumond 24; American Imprints 40-480; Library Company, Afro-Americana Imprints
881.
[333355] $27,500
First edition of Barber's rare and exceedingly important history documenting what Eric Taylor calls "the most famous of all shipboard revolts," published the same year the New
Haven court ruled the slave owners had no claim on the Amistad rebels, and preceding publication of Adams and Baldwin's 1841 Supreme Court arguments. The work features a
large folding engraved frontispiece depicting the death of the Amistad's captain, along with Barber's thirty-eight engraved profiles of the Amistad rebels made during his visits to
jail, a map of Mende and a Mende village in Africa, and an engraving of nine Amistad Africans chained in the slave ship that took them to Cuba.
Not in Blockson or Howes. A rare and incredibly important work in the long and difficult struggle towards abolishing slavery in the United States.

Variant Unrecorded by Chandler
6] Brown, Grafton Tyler; lithographer. Berkeley Edition. Map of Oakland and Alameda. Woodward &
Taggart, Agents for the Purchase, Sale, Appraisal and Care of Rear Estate ... M.G. King, C.E.,
Surveyor.
Hand colored lithographed folding map, 22-7/8 x 26-1/4 inches, linen-backed as issued. Inset of the Bay of
San Francisco with portions of San Francisco and Oakland. San Francisco, California: G. T. Brown and Co.,
Lith, 1878. Folds into publisher's wallet-style flexible cloth covers, titled in gilt on one panel Map / City of
Oakland. Minor separations to cloth covers, the map with minor toning and browning.
[333541] $7500
A scarce map, printed in 1878 by African-American artist, lithographer and businessman Grafton Tyler Brown,
depicting Berkeley, Oakland and Alameda. The map depicts much of the developed portions of those areas, with
individual lots shown and numbered and many landowners identified. Also depicted are railroads, cemeteries,
schools (including the newly-founded University of California on Broadway just southeast of 4th), creeks, ferry
terminals and more. The shoreline along the bay shows the Oakland Long Wharf (the western terminus of the Pacific
Railroad) with planned extensions.

Landmark Trial of a Master for the Murder of his Slave
5] Belisario, A. M. A Report of the trial of
Arthur Hodge, Esquire ... at the island of
Tortola ... for the murder of his Negro man
slave named Prosper.
186pp. Uncut. 12mo. Middletown, CT: Tertius
Dunning, 1812. First American edition. Later calf,
very worn, spine perished. Title tipped at the
gutter to the endpaper and stained. American
Imprints 24790; LCP Afro-Americana, Suppl. 1080.
Not in Blockson.
[339388] $1500
Hodge, a Tortola plantation owner, was tried and
hanged for the brutal flogging and abandonment of his
slave, Prosper, who was left to die without aid over a
week's period. The case is further extraordinary in
that the prosecution's chief witness was a free black
woman, Perreen Georges, despite the fact that it was
illegal for a black to testify against a white. Hodge
was convicted and hanged; the case contributed to the
abolition of slavery in the British West Indies. Rare.

Inscribed to Dr. Philip Shapiro

An African-American Vernacular Illustrated Book

7] Cleaver, Eldridge. Soul on Ice.

8] Coles, Myrtle A. Yesteryears and Today of Allen J. Coles, in pictures
and words ... [a manuscript illustrated book produced by his wife
celebrating his 66th birthday].

New York: Ramparts / McGraw-Hill, (1968). Minor shelf wear, price clipped
jacket, otherwise very good.
[333594] $5500
First edition. Introduction by Maxwell Geismer. Nicely Inscribed by Cleaver: "To
Dr. Shapiro, a comrade in the struggle for Human Rights and Dignity. I always see
you at the right places at the right times. Keep on pushing, baby!" Philip Shapiro, a
prominent Bay Area psychiatrist, human rights and anti-war activist, was active in
the Black Panther Party in this period, particularly around prison issues involving
the San Quentin Six and subsidization of hospitals in African American
neighborhoods. His papers are located at Stanford University.
A nice inscription and association in an uncommon first edition, and a landmark
book in the Black Power Movement.

Frontispiece watercolor portrait and 15 pages of manuscript text and
illustrations. 4to. [Brooklyn]: 1952. Leatherette zippered portfolio. Some
discoloration of early cellotape at the preliminary sheet edges, several leaves
detached.
[324507] $6500
An African-American vernacular illustrated book, recounting the life of Allen J.
Coles, born in Boydton, Virginia, in 1886, and from age 12 a resourceful runaway
who was taken in by a family in northern Virginia, who sent him to school. He made
his way to Freehold, New Jersey, and then to Brooklyn where he established a
painting and decorating business in 1908. The book recounts important events in his
life, his genealogy and descendants, his professional career, his hobbies and
activities, and even a listing of the cars owned. The illustrations include both
original color drawings, as well as mounted and colored clippings.

First-hand Reports by the African American Victims of the July 1863 Draft Riots
9] [Colyer, Vincent]. Report of the Committee of Merchants for the Relief
of Colored People, Suffering from the Late Riots in the City of New York.
48pp. 8vo. New York: G.A. Whitehorne, Steam Printer, 1863. First edition,
variant issue with p. 12 ending with the word "no" and 22 donors listed on p.
48. Original wrappers, rear wrapper partially detached. Sabin 54633; LCP
Afro-Americana 7082; Work, p. 561.
[345471] Sold
A scarce work including first-hand reports by the African American victims of the
July 1863 Draft Riots in New York City. Issued by the Committee of Merchants for
the Relief of Colored People, the work includes a listing of those whom the Committee
had assisted, as well as donations received. The important of the work, however, lies
in the 16-page section titled Incidents of the Riot, which includes eyewitness
accounts by African Americans, detailing the attacks and murders. One of few
contemporary accounts of the riots that detail the racial undertones and targeted
violence against African Americans.

First Edition
10] Crummell, Alexander. The Future of Africa: Being Addresses,
Sermons, Etc., Etc., Delivered in the Republic of Liberia.
354pp. 8vo. New York: Charles Scribner, 1862. First edition. Publisher's dark
brown cloth, large chip to top of the spine. Bookplate of Library of the
Theological Seminary, Bangor, Maine, with contemporary small paper label
on spine. Work, p. 169; Blockson 1305.
[333518] $850
Alexander Crummell (1819-1898) was a New York-born, University of Cambridgeeducated, African-American Episcopalian priest. He was a vocal abolitionist and
pioneering black nationalist who propagated the idea of Pan-Africanism – i.e.
uniting both Africans on the continent and in diaspora – serving for several years as
a missionary in Liberia. The first edition is scarce (a second edition was published
later in 1862).

Glory: Robert Gould Shaw and His African-American Attack Fort Wagner Troops
11] (Currier and Ives) Currier. The Gallant Charge of the Fifty Fourth Massachusetts (Colored) Regiment.
Hand-colored lithographed print, approx. 10 x 14 inches. New York: Currier and Ives, 1863. Expertly conserved, neatly mending some wear and small tears in the
edges. The image very clean and bright. An attractive copy.
[320104] $3500
A dramatic, handcolored rendering of the first major battle in the Civil War to involve African-American troops, the attempted storming of a Confederate fort near Charleston,
South Carolina on July 18, 1863. Colonel Robert Gould Shaw was killed along with fifteen other officers and nearly 300 of his men of the Fifty-Fourth Massachusetts Regiment. The
dynamic scene in the present lithograph shows the meeting of Union and Confederate infantry lines at Fort Wagner, with close contact combat between several of the soldiers, some
with bayonets drawn. A Union officer, likely representing Shaw, stands atop a hill at the middle of the scene, sword held high, the American flag waving boldly next to him
reading "54th MASS.," appearing to have just taken a fatal bullet, as his head is snapped back and he is clutching at his throat. At bottom left, an African-American soldier fights
hand-to-hand with a Confederate who is trying to knife him. The lively blue coloring of the 54th's uniforms set against the drab gray of the Confederates provides a stark contrast,
as does the dichotomy of the American flag set against the Confederate "Southern Cross."

First Edition
12] Douglass, Frederick. Narrative of the Life of Frederick Douglass, an American Slave. Written by Himself.
Engraved frontispiece portrait. xvi, 125 pp. 8vo. Boston: The Anti-Slavery Office, No. 25 Cornhill, 1845. First edition. Publisher's ribbed brown cloth, decorated in
blind, titled in gilt on front cover, a bit cocked, minor fading to gilt, minor spotting and wear. Foxing. Blockson 9739; Blockson 101, no. 27; Dumond, p. 48;
Weinstein, Against the Tide, no. 83; Work, p. 474.
[338591] $25,000
The first edition of the first book by Frederick Douglass, describing his years in captivity in Maryland and his eventual escape and involvement in the abolition movement.
"Published seven years after the author escaped slavery. It is probably the best known narrative of the ante-bellum period" (Blockson). Henry Louis Gates, Jr., in his essay "What
is an African American Classic," names The Narrative, along with The Souls of Black Folk, by W.E.B. Du Bois, and Their Eyes Were Watching God, by Zora Neale Hurston, as the
"three most classic of the black classics." With a preface by William Lloyd Garrison, who had advised against publication, fearing details in the work would lead to Douglass's
recapture.
The Narrative was published in mid-May 1845 in 5,000 copies and sold for 50 cents. It was followed by two more autobiographies — My Bondage, My Freedom (1855) and Life and
Times of Frederick Douglass (1881).

Douglass's Third and Final Autobiography
13] Douglass, Frederick. Life and Times of Frederick Douglass, Written by
Himself. His Early Life as a Slave, His Escape from Bondage, and His
Complete History to the Present Time.
Frontispiece portrait and 17 plates. 564pp. 8vo. Hartford: Park Publishing Co,
1882. First edition, second issue. Publisher's russet cloth, covers blocked in
blind, spine lettered in gilt.
[335084] Sold
Douglass's third and final autobiography, revising and greatly expanding his
Narrative of the Life (1845) and My Bondage and My Freedom (1855), including
additional chapters covering his life from the Civil War through Reconstruction. The
additions include further details not previously published concerning his escape from
slavery, and his post-war work on behalf of Woman Suffrage.
First published in 1881, the present second issue with change to the imprint else
printed from the same stereotype plates.

"The problem of the Twentieth Century is the problem of the color line"
14] Du Bois, W.E. Burghardt. The Souls of Black Folk. Essays and
Sketches.
Printed music within text. viii, [ii], 264, [1] pp. 8vo. Chicago: A.C. McClurg &
Co, 1903. First Edition. Publisher's black ribbed cloth, titled in gilt. Touch of
wear to extremities else an exceptional copy. Contemporary publisher's
advertisement/bookmark laid in. Blockson 101, no. 52; Partington 2333.
[329277] $20,000
First edition of Du Bois' seminal essay collection marking his break with the
accommodationist strategy of Booker T. Washington. "The monumental work was
the opening salvo in the struggle that has dominated the century for black and white
Americans: the quest for dignity, justice and equality" (Blockson).
An unusally fine copy, and rare thus.

16] Fogel, Seymour. [Two watercolor and
gouache drawings on a single sheet depicting the
lynching of an African American man].
3-7/8 x 1-1/2 inches and 2-1/2 x 1-7/16 inches, on a
trimmed slip of ruled paper measuring 7-7/16 x
approx. 2-1/2 inches. Graphite sketches in margins
and on verso. Previously mounted with glue stains
in the margins. With the original frame backing
with signed label from Jared Allen Fogel (executor
of the Estate of Seymour Fogel), authenticating the
work. 1930s.
[339207] $2500
"Seymour Fogel [1911-1984], a Depression era muralist,
began his career by creating images of America during
its greatest economic crisis. After graduating from art
school in New York City in 1932, Fogel had the great
fortune to become an assistant to Diego Rivera ... Fogel
was also working on a set of lynching scenes for the
Public Works Administration Program (PWAP)" (Robert
L. Stevens and Jared A. Fogel, The Depression in the
South: Seymour Fogel's Images of African Americans,
Social Education, vol 62, No. 2 (February 1998)
A Brave Black Regiment, Expanded Second Edition
15] Emilio, Luis F. History of the Fifty-Fourth Regiment of Massachusetts Volunteer Infantry, 18631865.
Frontispiece and numerous additional illustrations, including 9 maps. xvi, 452pp. 8vo. Boston: The Boston
Book Company, 1894. Second edition, revised and corrected. Original blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt,
spotting to the rear cover. Afro-Americana 3486; Blockson 3033; Nevins, Civil War, page I:86; Work, page
399.
[345309] $2500
The bravery of the 54th Massachusetts was legendary. When the regiment was sent to Florida, a report stated, “had it
not been for the glorious Fifty-fourth Massachusetts the whole brigade would have been captured or annihilated.”
Although the black soldiers of the 54th Massachusetts knew that they would not be treated by the Confederates
according to the usages of war, they “proved their courage in so many battles and with such serious losses as to earn a
place among the three hundred fighting regiments chronicled in Fox’s ‘Regimental Losses in the American Civil
War.’” (The publisher of Emilio’s history quoted in Negro History 1553-1903).
The present second edition is notable not only for corrections to the roster but for the additional 40-page Appendix on
the Confederate treatment of prisoners of color not found in the first edition.

On the Writing of Roots
18] Haley, Alex. Typed letter signed, "Alex" to
publisher Barney Rosset ("Dear Barney") on the
progress of the writing of Roots.
1 page. 4to. Westmoreland, Jamaica, West Indies:
May 28, 1975. Fine.
[325674] $4500
In part: "... The sundry publishing and television folk
are really on my ass. Roots has got to be published
during February 1976, a week or two before the premiere
of the television series that's to be filmed this summer
and fall. I'm nearly done with the basic writing (a very
long book!). To expedite the publishing process, two of
my editors are coming down here ..."
Haley had published His "Autobiography of Malcolm X"
at Barney Rosset's Grove Press
Founding of the American Anti-Slavery Society
17] [Garrison, William Lloyd]. Proceedings of the
Anti-Slavery
Convention,
Assembled
at
Philadelphia, December 4, 5, and 6, 1833.
28pp. Octavo. New-York: Printed by Dorr &
Butterfield, 1833. First edition. Printed wrappers.
Spine almost perished, creased tears along the
bottom of the lower wrap, a vertical fold and
moderate internal foxing, a sound good only copy.
Blockson 9856.
[330899] $10,000
One of the founding documents of the American AntiSlavery Society, documenting "a meeting of Delegates
from Anti-Slavery Societies and other friends of
Emancipation (...) for the purpose of forming a National
Anti-Slavery Society, pursuant to an invitation from the
New-York City Anti-Slavery Society." The pamphlet
includes the society's constitution, as well as the famous
Declaration of Sentiments authored by William Lloyd
Garrison, among other articles. No copy has appeared at
auction in the last 35 years.

Published at Stillman
19] Harper, Isaac. Two Favorite Songs by Isaac
Harper, Theological Student of Stillman Inst.
Tuscaloosa, Alabama.
4pp. [Tuscaloosa]:
[334728] Sold

[circa

1915].

Self-wrappers.

Isaac Harper graduated from Stillman in 1917 and was
ordained a minister shortly thereafter in Mobile. This
small ephemeral work, evidently published on a
handpress at Stillman, includes the lyrics of two gospel
hymns – Sowing and Reaping and I'm Happy with Jesus
Alone – the latter identified as being by S.B. Lewis.

Richie Havens' art portfolio from the 1960s
20] Havens, Richie. [Archive of Original Art].
98 individual works, 2 sketchbooks. Various sizes. [New York]: c. 1960s. Works on paper stored in a portfolio, some with minor damage but overall very good.
[345390] $30,000
Though primarily known as a musician, Havens never stopped making visual art, often drawing imagined scenes and incorporating religious imagery, extraterrestrials, and
distant cityscapes. This archive of work collects Havens' personal portfolio of sketches and completed drawings during the course of the sixties. Included are complete illustrations,
experiments with composition and materials, and sketches of friends and celebrities such as members of The Beatles and JFK. The archive is suffused with Christian spirituality,
and many pages feature the recurring theme of Jesus on the cross, but there's also an appeal to Eastern spirituality in images of Buddha, as well as many works existentialist
themes: figures departing far off cities set back against hard lined horizons. Very much a product of his time, the collection gives insight into Havens growth from a traditional
religious upbringing into a mature spirituality and finally coming into his own as a singer songwriter at the heart of the 1960s Greenwich Village music world. Many of the pieces
are signed and dated from 1963-64.

Signed by J. Rosamond Johnson
21] [Johnson, James Weldon and J. Rosamond].
Lift Every Voice and Sing (National Negro
Anthem) [typescript of the lyrics by Johnson,
signed by the composer J. Rosamond Johnson].
1p. with a few holograph corrections. First edition
thus. Few faint creases (where once folded), halfinch closed tear at one fold, few tiny closed edge
tears, small brown soil mark in lower left margin,
else a very good.
[331039] Sold
The mimeographed lyrics to 'Lift Every Voice and Sing',
signed by composer J. Rosamond Johnson, and with ink
corrections to six words.
James Weldon Johnson's statement about the first
printing of Lift Every Voice and Sing was published in
his Saint Peter Relates an Incident, Selected Poems
(Viking Press, 1935): "A group of young men in
Jacksonville, Florida, arranged to celebrate Lincoln's
birthday in 1900. My brother, J. Rosamond Johnson,
and I decided to write a song to be sung at the exercise.
I wrote the words and he wrote the music. Our New
York publisher, Edward B. Marks, made mimeographed
copies for us and the song was taught to, and sung by a
chorus of five hundred colored school children ... Within
twenty years it was being sung over the South and in
some other parts of the country. Today, the song,
popularly known as 'The Negro National Hymn,' is
quite generally used" [see James Weldon Johnson,
'Complete Poems,' p. 109].
That first performance took place at the segregated
Stanton School, in Jacksonville, Florida, where James
Weldon Johnson served as principal.

Inscribed to Doris Ulmann
22] Johnson, James Weldon (ed.) and J. Rosamond Johnson (musical
arrangements). The Book of American Negro Spirituals. [And:] The
Second Book of American Negro Spirituals.
187; 189 pp. 2 vols. Tall 8vo. New York: Viking Press, 1925-1926. First
edition, eighth printing; First edition. Original cloth, lacking dust jackets.
Both volumes inscribed by James Weldon Johnson to Doris Ulmann.
[324377] $7500
Both inscribed to photographer Doris Ulmann (1882-1934) who photographed
Weldon for a portrait in 1925.

Inscribed to Eve Curie
23] King, Martin Luther Jr. Where Do We Go From Here: Chaos or
Community?
New York: Harper & Row, (1967). First edition. Fine, fine.
[326079] $25,000
Inscribed by Dr. King: "To Mrs. Henry Labouisse, With appreciation for your great
support. Martin Luther King, Jr." The recipient was Eve Curie, the daughter of
Marie and Pierre Curie. Eve won a National Book Award for her biography of her
mother. Her parents, like King, were both Nobel Prize-winners, and her husband,
Henry Labouisse, Jr., an important diplomat and longtime Director of the United
Nations Children's Fund, accepted a Nobel Peace Prize in 1965 on behalf of UNICEF.
A beautiful copy with a significant association and compelling confluence of Nobel
Prize winners.

Emancipation Proclamation
25] Lincoln, Abraham. Proclamation of Emancipation. Whereas on the 22d
day of September in the Year of our Lord 1862 a Proclamation was issued
by the President of the United States.
Lithographed broadside, central oval portrait of Lincoln and with five smaller
illustrations, Lincoln signature in print at the lower right. 22 x 18 inches.
Chicago: Designed and executed by A. Kidder ... Lith. & Printed by Chas.
Shober, [1864]. Expert restoration repairing tears at edges. Eberstadt,
Emancipation Proclamation 27; Streeter sale 1752.
[323184] Sold
Scarce issue of one of the more decorative broadside printings of the Emancipation
Proclamation, with Eberstadt locating four examples.

Signed
24] Lawrence, Jacob. The Great Migration.
New York: Harper Collins, 1993. First edition. Blue cloth boards with gilt
lettering housed in slipcase with illustrated plate. Fine.
[325036] Sold
Edition of one hundred signed by the artist. This copy is numbered 64 with a poem of
appreciation by Walter Dean Myers.

Scarce Abolitionist Stories to Benefit a Mission in Africa
26] Massie, James W. The Slave: Hunted,
Transported, and Doomed to Toil; A Tale of
Africa.
176, [2]pp. 12mo. Manchester: James Lowndes,
1846. Publisher's cloth, patterned endpapers.
Goldsmiths'-Kress 34880; Dumond, p. 80.
[334878] Sold
According to Massie's preface, 2000 copies of these
abolitionist stories were printed at the expense of the
Chapel Street Independent Sunday School, Salford, to
benefit a Christian Misssion in Africa: "Oh, when shall
the United States of republican America set free the bond
children of our fellow men, who in their country suffer
as much cruelty as is indured in any despotic or
barbarous land of the earth?" Scarce, with seven
examples located by OCLC.

Unrecorded Double Broadside, Jim Crow & Dinah Crow
27] (Minstrelry). 110 Verses Jim Crow Still Alive! ... [and:] New Verses. Dinah Crow.
Double sheet broadside with vignette images. Folio (18 x 21 inches). Philadelphia: Published and sold at No.
9 North Eighth St, [1830s]. Creased, folded, minor marginal losses at edges.
[334847] $22,500
"Jump Jim Crow" is believed to have originated in the late 1820s by a blackface minstrel performer Thomas
Dartmouth Rice. The earliest known broadside songsheets were published in the 1830s, with the racist genre peaking
in popularity over the next three decades prior to the Civil War. Printed together on a single large sheet, the imprints
at the bottom of each side suggests that the print was made to be separated into two broadsides, though are here still
joined together. Neither broadside is recorded.

Early HBCU Ephemeral Broadside
29] Turner, Rooks. Corner Stone Laying. The
Corner Stone of the Colored Industrial and
Agricultural School Building will be laid on
Thursday, Feb. 7th, 1895 in Lincoln Park,
Elizabeth City, N.C.
Broadside with small illustrations. 12 x 5 3/8
inches. Elizabeth City, North Carolina: “North
Carolinian” Job Print, 1895. A good copy; the
fragile broadside (printed on thin stock paper) has a
few tears and and small chips, separated at one fold
repaired on verso, printed text is complete.
[333453] $3000

Early Abolitionist Work
28] Ramsay, James. Objections to the Abolition of
the Slave Trade with Answers.
[4], 60pp. Half-title. Uncut and unopened. 8vo.
London: printed and sold by James Phillips, 1788.
First edition. Stitched. Minor toning. Sabin 67717;
Goldsmiths' 13714; ESTC T82669; Dumond, p. 96.
[345604] $2500
An important publication in the early history of the
anti-slavery movement, Ramsay spent nineteen years in
the West Indies witnessing the atrocities. His early
published works, most notably his 1784 Essay on the
Treatment and Conversion of African Slaves, would have
a profound effect on Wilberforce and other early
abolitionists. The present abolitionist pamphlet was
written in response to the anonymous 1788 antiabolition pamphlet Considerations on the Emancipation
of Negroes and on the Abolition of the Slave-trade ... By
a West-India Planter. Scarce.

Broadside announcement for a ceremonial laying of the
cornerstone of the Colored Industrial and Agricultural
School Building, at the Liberal Industrial and
Agricultural Training School, headed by a noted
African-American educator, Rooks Turner.
An interesting and rare artifact, documenting an
African-American educator’s participation in the early
years of one of the nation's enduring historically black
colleges. In 1892 the school had 23 students and two
teachers-- given the number of students and teachers, it
is likely that the broadside would have been printed in a
very small quantity, with few copies of the broadside
surviving.
Rooks Turner, noted on the broadside as the “Principal
and Manager,” and (presumed) author of the broadside,
was born in 1844 in Elizabeth City, North Carolina. He
attended one of the first schools for freedmen in North
Carolina; in 1870 he entered Howard University,
returning to Elizabeth City, during the summers, to earn
money as a teacher. In 1879 he purchased a house and
land that would become the Rooks Turner Normal
School, a private “colored” institution operating during
summer months.

Early African American Religious Exhibition in Virginia
30] (Virginia). Religious Exhibition ... By Rev. William Troy of Richmond
Virginia. The Scenes are all Sacred. The Jewish Tabernacle. Moses in Ark.
His reception by Pharoah's Daughter. Moses beholding the burning Bush
... Singing will Accompany Scenes All Through. Let every body come ....
Small broadside on blue-green paper. 9-1/2 x 5-3/4 inches. [Virginia?]: circa
1880].
[334889] Sold
The Rev. William Troy (1827-1905) was the born the child of a free black woman in
Essex County, Virginia. Baptized into the Baptist church, he moved to Cincinnati in
the 1840s before becoming a minister in Canada. After the Civil War Troy returned
to Virginia, become the pastor of Richmond's Second Baptist Church in 1867. He
later founded the Moore Street Industrial and Mission School, the Moore Street
Baptist Church and the Sharon Baptist Church. The four other preachers named on
this broadside were among the leading African-American Baptist clergy of Richmond.
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